

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-7067

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VINCENT C. GRAY, in his official capacity as Mayor of the District of Columbia, and
JEFFREY S. DEWITT, in his official capacity as Chief Financial Officer for the District
of Columbia,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 14-cv-655
(Emmet G. Sullivan, District Judge)

Karen L. Dunn
Alexander I. Platt
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727

Brian D. Netter
Breanne A. Gilpatrick
Matthew A. Waring*
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

*Admitted only in Virginia

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Home Rule in the District of Columbia	3
1. The District’s Early Experience with Self-Government.....	3
2. The Home Rule Act of 1973.....	4
3. Amendments to the Home Rule Act	12
4. The Budget Autonomy Act of 2012	13
B. Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION.	23
II. THE BUDGET AUTONOMY ACT IS VALID.....	26
A. Section 603(a) Does Not Exempt The Charter’s Local Budget Provisions From The Amendment Process.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. The text of Section 603(a) shows only that Congress was not making any change to the budget process in 1973.	27
2. The structure of the Home Rule Act confirms that Section 603(a) was not designed to remove the Charter’s budget provisions from the amendment process.	31
3. The overarching purpose of the Home Rule Act counsels against inferring restrictions not articulated by Congress.	34
4. The history of the Home Rule Act shows that Congress was not enacting a prospective limitation through Section 603(a).	36
B. The Budget Autonomy Act Does Not Encroach Upon A Function Of The United States Because Spending Local Money Is A Local Function.	43
1. Section 602(a)(3) prevents the Council from intruding into Congress’s national legislative authority.....	44
2. Spending local money is not a national function.....	49
C. The Budget Autonomy Act Is Consistent With The Anti-Deficiency Act Because It Authorizes The D.C. General Fund To Be Made Available For Expenditure.	51
1. No annual congressional appropriation is required by the Anti-Deficiency Act.....	53
2. The Constitution does not require an annual congressional appropriation for funds kept outside the Treasury.	55
3. The Budget Autonomy Act is consistent with Section 603(e).	57
4. The Budget Autonomy Act does not amend the Anti-Deficiency Act in violation of Section 602(a)(3).	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AINS, Inc. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004)	53, 55
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	54
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 43 F.3d 1542 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>AT&T Co. v. Cent. Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	30
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	29
* <i>Bergman v. District of Columbia</i> , 986 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2010)	34
* <i>Bishop v. District of Columbia</i> , 411 A.2d 997 (D.C. 1980) (en banc)	35
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	30
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	23
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton</i> , 126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	56
<i>Cosme Nieves v. Deshler</i> , 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1986).....	55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Crawley</i> , 978 A.2d 608 (D.C. 2009)	49
<i>Decatur Liquors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Denkler v. United States</i> , 782 F.2d 1003 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	54
* <i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Dist. Props. Assocs. v. District of Columbia</i> , 743 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	50
* <i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Cent. Labor Council, AFL-CIO</i> , 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)	44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	3
<i>Foretich v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Furash & Co. v. United States</i> , 252 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	54
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	37
* <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	37
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	12, 16, 41
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920).....	30
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	30
<i>L’Enfant Plaza Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 668 F.2d 1211 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	54
<i>Lichtenstein v. FTC</i> , 194 F.2d 607 (9th Cir. 1952)	30
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Techs., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014).....	28
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 537 A.2d 211 (D.C. 1988)	48
<i>Metro Ry. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889).....	4, 49
<i>Nevada v. Department of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>*OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	56
<i>Partington v. Houck</i> , 723 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Railco Multi-Constr. Co. v. Gardner</i> , 902 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>Red Canyon Sheep Co. v. Ickes</i> , 98 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1938).....	30
<i>*Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	29
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc)	54
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> , 316 U.S. 481 (1942).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Stevenson v. Linens of the Week</i> , 688 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	49
<i>Storie v. Randy’s Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency v. McKay</i> , 769 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1985)	37, 38
<i>Techworld Dev. Corp. v. D.C. Preservation League</i> , 648 F. Supp. 106 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>vacated per curiam as moot</i> , 1987 WL 1367570 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>Thomas v. Barry</i> , 729 F.2d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>United Biscuit Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 359 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 427 U.S. 123 (1976).....	54, 55
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	29
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	30
* <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29
* <i>Washington, D.C. Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 44 A.3d 299, 303 (D.C. 2012)	34
<i>Wilentz v. Sovereign Camp, W.O.W.</i> , 306 U.S. 573 (1939).....	50
<i>Williams v. Martinez</i> , 586 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
59 Comp. Gen. 215 (1980)	54
B-197118, 1980 WL 17286 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 14, 1980).....	54
<i>In re Local Budget Autonomy Emergency Amendment Act of 2012,</i> No. 13-01, at 5 (D.C. Bd. Elections & Ethics Jan. 9, 2013).....	15
<i>Monarch Water Sys., Inc.,</i> 64 Comp. Gen. 756 (1985)	54
<i>St. Lawrence Seaway Dev. Corp.,</i> B-193573, 1979 WL 11668 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 19, 1979)	54
CONSTITUTION	
Appropriations Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	55
District Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17.....	3
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 1467a(d)	32
21 U.S.C. § 360eee-4(a)(2).....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	23
*28 U.S.C. § 1366.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c)	2
31 U.S.C. § 665 (1970)	58
31 U.S.C. § 1341	58
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....	22, 53, 54
Act of Feb. 21, 1871, ch. 62, 16 Stat. 419	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Act of May 3, 1802, ch. 53, § 1, 2 Stat. 195, 196	3
Act of July 9, 1846, ch. 35, 9 Stat. 35.	4
Act of Oct. 12, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837	13
District of Columbia Organic Act, ch. 15, 2 Stat. 103 (1801).....	3, 46
D.C. Act 1016 (July 10, 1871).....	4
*Home Rule Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774	
§ 102(a), D.C. Code § 1-201.02(a)	34
§ 303, D.C. Code § 1-203.03	31
§ 303(a), D.C. Code § 1-203.03(a)	19, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 41
§ 303(d), D.C. Code § 1-203.03(d).....	19, 32, 33, 34, 40
§ 401(a), D.C. Code § 1-204.01(a)	31
§ 421(a), D.C. Code § 1-204.21(a)	31
§ 441, D.C. Code § 1-204.41	15, 19, 33, 34
§ 446, D.C. Code § 1-204.46	8, 10, 15, 19, 33, 34, 52, 55, 57, 58
§ 446(c), D.C. Code § 1-204.46(c)	52
§ 450, D.C. Code § 1-204.50	56, 58
§ 601, D.C. Code § 1-206.01	28, 32, 33
§ 602, D.C. Code § 1-206.02	32, 33
§ 602(a), D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)	28, 33
§ 602(a)(3), D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(3).....	17, 21, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 58, 59
§ 602(a)(8), D.C. Code § 1-206.02(a)(8).....	24, 49
§ 602(b), D.C. Code § 1-206.02(b).....	42
§ 603, D.C. Code § 1-206.03	32, 33
§ 603(a), D.C. Code § 1-206.03(a)	10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40, 42, 43, 48
§ 603(c), D.C. Code § 1-206.03(c)	28
§ 603(d), D.C. Code § 1-206.03(d).....	32
§ 603(e), D.C. Code § 1-206.03(e)	17, 52, 56, 57, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Initiative, Referendum, and Recall Charter Amendment Act, D.C. Law 2-46, 24 D.C. Reg. 199	12, 47
§ 1, D.C. Code § 1-204.101	48
§ 2, D.C. Code § 1-204.102	48
*Local Budget Autonomy Act of 2012, D.C. Law 19-321, 60 D.C. Reg. 1724	1
§ 2(c)	15
§ 2(d)	15
§ 2(e)	15
School Governance Charter Amendment Act of 2000, D.C. Law 13-159, 47 D.C. Reg. 2212	13
Workers' Compensation Act of 1979, D.C. Law 3-77, 27 D.C. Reg. 2503	45
Workmen's Compensation Act of 1928, ch. 612, 45 Stat. 600	44, 45
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Budget Autonomy for the District of Columbia, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>FY 2012 and FY 2013 Spending and Performance of the Office of Budget and Planning: Hearing Before the Comm. of the Whole, Council of D.C. (Mar. 14, 2013), http://1.usa.gov/STdHRM</i>	<i>14</i>
H.R. 9056, 93d Cong. (1973).....	6
H.R. 9682, 93d Cong. (1973).....	6
§§ 441-55	39
§ 446.....	8
§ 451.....	8
§ 603(a)	11
*H.R. 10692, 93d Cong. § 416 (1973).....	9, 10, 11, 36, 37
H.R. 10693, 93d Cong. (1973).....	10
H.R. Con. Res. 464, 95th Cong. (1978).....	12, 47
H.R. Con. Res. 471, 95th Cong. (1978).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 93-703 (1973).....	40
H.R. REP. NO. 95-890 (1978).....	48
S. 1435, 93d Cong. (1973).....	5, 6
§ 304.....	6
§ 325(d).....	5
§ 325(g).....	5
§ 401(d).....	6
§ 504.....	6
§ 505.....	6
§ 505(7).....	6
§ 508.....	6
§ 701.....	6
S. 1527, 80th Cong. (1940).....	5
S. 2652, 92d Cong. (1971).....	5, 46
S. REP. NO. 93-219 (1973).....	5, 47
STAFF OF H. COMM. ON D.C., 93D CONG., HOME RULE FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA: BACKGROUND AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (Comm. Print 1976)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 31, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 46, 47
